

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

ALBERT GOBLE,

Plaintiff/Petitioner,

vs.

CASE NO.: SC03-1245

MARK E. FROHMAN,

Defendant/Respondent.

ON A CERTIFIED QUESTION FROM
THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

INITIAL BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER

THEODORE E. KARATINOS, ESQ.

Florida Bar No. 983209

TIMOTHY F. PRUGH, ESQ.

Florida Bar No. 138714

PRUGH, HOLLIDAY, DEEM

& KARATINOS, P.L.

1009 W. Platt Street

Tampa, Florida 33606

Tel: (813) 251-3548

Fax: (813) 251-5809

AMY S. FARRIOR, ESQ.

Florida Bar No. 684147

RAYMOND T. ELLIGETT, JR., ESQ.

Florida Bar No. 261939

CHARLES P. SCHROPP, ESQ.

Florida Bar No. 206881

SCHROPP, BUELL & ELLIGETT, P.A.

3003 W. Azeele Street, Suite 100

Tampa, Florida 33609

Tel: (813) 874-2600

Fax: (813) 874-1760

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER
ALBERT GOBLE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 2

CERTIFIED QUESTION 5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

STANDARD OF REVIEW 9

ARGUMENT 10

REDUCTIONS IN THE CHARGES MADE BY PLAINTIFF’S
HEALTHCARE PROVIDERS PURSUANT TO THE PROVIDERS’
CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS TO PLAINTIFF’S HEALTH
MAINTENANCE ORGANIZATION DO NOT MEET THE
STATUTORY DEFINITION OF COLLATERAL SOURCES AND
MAY NOT BE USED TO OFFSET A PLAINTIFF’S DAMAGE
AWARD 10

A. The Certified Question Presented in this Appeal is
One of Great Public Importance 12

B. A Healthcare Provider’s Contractual Write-Offs or
Discounts Do Not Fit Within the Plain Meaning of
the Statutory Definition of “Collateral Sources.” 13

C. This Court has Mandated a Narrow Construction of
the Collateral Source Statute 19

D. Under any Construction, a Discount by the
Healthcare Provider is Not a Payment Made by the
HMO 20

E.	The Common Law Collateral Source Rule Applies	22
F.	The Second District’s Interpretation Fails to Compensate Plaintiff for His Non-Monetary Contribution to Securing the Discounts or Write- Offs	30
	CONCLUSION	36
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	37
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	37

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Acuar v. Letourneau</i> , 531 S.E.2d 316 (Va. 2000)	28, 29
<i>Ady v. American Honda Finance Corporation</i> , 675 So. 2d 577 (Fla. 1996)	22
<i>Allstate Insurance Company v. Rudnick</i> , 761 So. 2d 289 (Fla. 2000)	19
<i>Armstrong v. Harris</i> , 773 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 2000)	9
<i>Bruner v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 627 So. 2d 46 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)	25-27
<i>Burke v. Byrd</i> , 188 F. Supp. 384 (N.D.Fla. 1960)	23
<i>Carlile v. Game and Fresh Water Fish Commission</i> , 354 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 1977)	22
<i>Centex-Rodgers Construction Company v. Herrera</i> , 816 So. 2d 1206 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)	26, 27
<i>Chester v. Doig</i> , 842 So. 2d 106 (Fla. 2003)	15
<i>City of Gainesville v. State</i> , 28 Fla. L. Weekly S665 (Fla. September 4, 2003)	9
<i>Florida Physician’s Insurance Reciprocal v. Stanley</i> , 452 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 1984)	24, 25

<i>Garbatini v. Allstate Insurance Company,</i> 34 Conn. L. Rptr. 346, 2003 WL 1874707 (Conn. Super. 2003)	18
<i>Goble v. Frohman,</i> 848 So. 2d 406 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)	3, 16, 20, 31, 33
<i>Gormley v. GTE Products Corporation,</i> 587 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 1991)	19
<i>Griffin v. Louisiana Sheriff's Auto Risk Association,</i> 802 So. 2d 691 (La.App. 1 Cir. 2001)	30
<i>Hardi, M.D. v. Mezzanotte,</i> 818 A.2d 974 (D.C. App. 2003)	30
<i>Hecht v. Staskiewicz,</i> 2002 WL 442319 (Conn. Super. 2002)	17, 18
<i>Holly v. Auld,</i> 450 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 1984)	13
<i>Irven v. Department of Health & Rehabilitative Services,</i> 790 So. 2d 403, 406 (Fla. 2001)	20
<i>Jackson County Hospital Corporation v. Aldrich,</i> 835 So. 2d 318 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002), <i>review granted by Bay Anesthesia, Inc. v. Aldrich,</i> 847 So. 2d 975 (Fla. 2003)	9
<i>Janes v. Baptist Hospital of Miami, Inc.,</i> 349 So. 2d 672 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977), <i>cert. denied,</i> 355 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 1978)	23
<i>Koffman v. Leichtfuss,</i> 630 N.W.2d 201 (Wis. 2001)	29

<i>Montgomery Ward & Company, Inc. v. Anderson,</i> 976 S.W.2d 382 (Ark. 1998)	30
<i>Paradis v. Thomas,</i> 150 So. 2d 457 (Fla. 2d DCA 1963)	22, 23, 25
<i>Racetrac Petroleum, Inc. v. Delco Oil, Inc.,</i> 721 So. 2d 376 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998)	20
<i>Rollins v. Pizzarelli,</i> 761 So. 2d 294 (Fla. 2000)	13, 19, 22
<i>Sackman v. Sullivan,</i> 2002 WL 31374777 (Conn.Super. 2002)	18
<i>Schroeder v. Triangulum Associates,</i> 259 Conn. 325, 789 A.2d 459 (Conn. Super. 2002)	17
<i>Sheffield v. Superior Insurance Company,</i> 800 So. 2d 197 (Fla. 2001)	22
<i>Sutton v. Ashcraft,</i> 671 So. 2d 301 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996)	26, 27
<i>Weaver v. Wilson,</i> 532 So. 2d 67 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)	24, 25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52.225b (2003) 17

R. R. Fla. Bar 4-1.5(f)(4)(B) 35

Restatement of the Law, Torts, Ch. 47, § 920, comment (e) 23

§ 440.39(2), Florida Statutes 26

§ 641.19(13), Florida Statutes 32

§ 766.202(2), Florida Statutes (1997) 16

§ 766.207(7), Florida Statutes (1997) 15

§ 766.207(7)(a), Florida Statutes (1997) 16

§ 766.207(7)(c), Florida Statutes (1997) 16

§ 768.76, Florida Statutes (1999) 3-5, 10, 11, 13, 14, 16, 20

§ 768.76(1), Florida Statutes (1999) 9, 11, 14, 25, 31, 34

§ 768.76(2)(a)(2), Florida Statutes (1999) 14

§ 768.76(2)(a)(3), Florida Statutes (1999) 13-15
